
DISTRIBUTION OF MEETING INFORMATION 

Board Meeting Agenda – Wilmette Village Hall, Metra Station, WPLD legal bulletin board, WPLD website. 

Agenda Hard Copy – WPLD legal bulletin board. Agenda Email – all WPLD staff & President of the Friends. 

Agenda & Attachments Hard Copy – WPLD reference desk. Agenda & Attachments Electronic Copy – WPLD website. 

 

WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 

Tuesday, October 15, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the Staff Room  

 

I. Call to Order and Roll Call. 

 

II. Public Comment.  

Meeting attendees who have signed the Visitor / Public Comment Registration Form and who wish to 

address the WPLD Board of Trustees may do so here.  

 

III. Presentation.  

Year In Review (Sarah Beth Brown, Head of Community Services) 

 

IV. Review and Approval of September 17, 2019 Regular Board Meeting Minutes. Attachment 1 

 

V. Treasurer’s Report. (Trustee Rodgers)  

 A. Financial Report for September. Attachment 2 

 

 B. Bills and Salaries for September. Attachment 3 

 

VI. Action Items.  

 A. Amount of Levy. Attachment 4 includes pages 1-3 of the PROPOSED levy ordinance, An Ordinance  

 Levying Taxes for Library Purposes for the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 No. 2019/2020-195. The attachment also 

 includes the annual budget and appropriation ordinance approved at the August 2019 WPLD Board meeting, 

 Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for Library Purposes for the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 

 No. 2019/20-193, and the 2019-2020 WPLD tax levy overview document. (Trustee Rodgers, Director Auston) 

 Attachment 4 

 

 B. Holiday Closings for Calendar Year 2020. (Trustee McDonald) Attachment 5 

 

 C. Finance Committee Recommendation: Dissolution of Endowment Fund. (Trustee Rodgers, Director Auston)    

  

VII. Discussion Items. 

 A. President’s Report on Potential Board Development Retreat.  

 

 B. FY 2020 Per Capita Grant. The grant requires that trustees review chapters 11-Appendices of the Trustees 

 Facts File Third Edition. The attachment includes these chapters.  (Director Auston) Attachment 6 

 

VIII.  Director’s Report. 

 A summary of Library department activities, a listing of meetings/workshops attended by the Director and staff, 

 community engagement reports, monthly statistics, and other information are included in this section. 

 Attachment 7 

 

IX. Committee Reports.  

 A. Advocacy & Partners Committee (Trustee Johnson) 

 

 B. Finance Committee (Trustee Rodgers) 

 

 C. ILA / RAILS Updates (Trustee Barshis, Director Auston)  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

X.  Information Items. 

 A. ILA Annual Conference is October 22 – 24 at the Tinley Park Convention Center. Visit www.ila.org.   

 

XI.  New Business / Old Business 

 

XII.  Adjournment 

http://www.ila.org/


 

 

WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING MINUTES 

Tuesday, September 17, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the staff lounge 

 

PRESENT: Trustees Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Riddle, Wolf 

ABSENT: Trustees Johnson, Rodgers 

VISITORS: Fouad Egbaria (Wilmette Beacon), Liz Seager (League of Women Voters-Wilmette)  

 

I. Call to Order & Roll Call.  

 President McDonald called the meeting to order at 7:33 pm. Secretary Barshis called the roll. 

 

II. Public Comment.  

 None.  

 

III. Presentation by Andrea Johnson, Head of Youth Services at WPLD.  

 Ms. Johnson summarized the events associated with the 2019 Summer Reading Club (SRC). Attendance for the 

SRC was excellent this year with 62% of those who signed up completing all SRC events. Youth Services 

programming at Vattman Park and around the Village help to publicize the SRC. Ms. Johnson especially thanked 

the Friends of the Library for generously supporting the SRC throughout the years.  Ms. Johnson stated that the 

focus in Youth Services has been on reading and that the Library currently is marketing services and programs 

(such as nature play and art works) to parents of children 3 years and younger to get them involved in Library 

activities. The SRC (and most Youth Services programs) rewards club members with books to encourage more 

reading. Ms. Johnson observed that research backs this up – external rewards other than reading material do not 

have positive long-term effects on additional reading. WPLD Youth Services staff members conducted a survey 

to collect data about how SRC services and programs support community needs. A total of 69 program 

participants completed the survey. The survey results indicate the positive effect that summer reading programs 

have on library patrons. These results were distributed to WPLD Trustees at the meeting. The Project Outcome 

Summer Reading Caregiver Survey used by the WPLD staff members was developed by the Public Library 

Association’s Performance Measurement Task Force. The PLA surveys are designed to help libraries measure the 

outcomes of programs and services and the impact they have on patrons. Ms. Johnson also discussed the wide 

array of programs that Youth Services offers to patrons.  Ms. Johnson answered trustees’ questions and their 

interest in providing new Wilmette residents with Library information. 

 

IV. August Monthly Board Meeting Minutes.  

 Trustee Wolf moved to approve the minutes of the August 20, 2019 WPLD Board meeting. Trustee Fishman 

 seconded the motion.   

 Aye – Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Riddle, Wolf 

 Nay – None 

 Absent or not voting – Johnson, Rodgers  

  MOTION CARRIED   

 

V. Treasurer’s Report. 

 A. Financial Reports for August.  

 In the absence of Treasurer Rodgers, trustee McDonald summarized the August financial reports. The two largest 

 sources of General Fund revenue were Real Estate Taxes and General Fund Interest. Total General Fund 

 expenditures were 17.25%, which is slightly above the two-month rate of 16.67%. There were no significant or 

 unanticipated expenses for the month.  

 

 B. Bills and Salaries for August.  

 Trustee Fishman moved to approve the August bills and salaries. Trustee Wolf seconded the motion.   

 Aye – Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Riddle, Wolf 

 Nay – None 

 Absent or not voting – Johnson, Rodgers  

 MOTION CARRIED 



 

 

VI.       Action Items.   

       A. Policy Committee Recommendation for Review and Approval of Updated Policies. 

 Board Bylaws – Policy 1: Policy Development; Policy 2: Library Administration; Appendix 2B – The Roles of 

the Board of Library Trustees; Appendix 2C – The Duties and Responsibilities of Trustees; Appendix 2D – The   

Wilmette Public Library Trustees Ethics Statement; and Appendix 2E – The Duties and Responsibilities of the 

Director. Policy Committee members are trustees McDonald (chair), Barshis, Rodgers, and Wolf. Library 

Director Auston attended all of the Policy Committee meetings. Copies of the policies were included in 

Attachment 4 of agenda binders with updated information indicated in red. The updating of these policies was  

 the result of Policy Committee meetings on June 3, 2019; July 2, 2019; and August 19, 2019. Trustee McDonald 

summarized the updated policies. Trustee McDonald and Trustee Wolf answered questions about the policies. 

Trustee Wolf moved to approve the updated policies. Trustee McDonald seconded the motion. There was no 

discussion. 

 Aye – Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Riddle, Wolf 

 Nay – None 

 Absent or not voting – Johnson, Rodgers  

 MOTION CARRIED 

 

VII.      Discussion Items.  

 A. President’s Report on a Potential WPLD Board Development Retreat.  

 President McDonald stated that a meeting to discuss Board development will be scheduled once she has 

interviewed all trustees. Director Auston stated that Executive Service Corps is available to assist the Board.  

 

VIII.     Director’s Report. 

 A summary of Library department activities, a listing of meetings/workshops attended by the Director and staff, 

community engagement reports, monthly statistics, and other information were included in Attachment 5 of 

agenda binders. Director Auston reviewed the report.  He stated that staff is evaluating the older and infrequently-

used periodicals in the Compact Shelving storage area to make room for other storage collections; many of the 

items in storage are accessible digitally or have duplicate holdings nearby if patron demand warrants access. 

Director Auston also stated that the Library is continuing to monitor changes in several vendors, such as 

Lynda.com (recently purchased by LinkedIn Learning), and LexisNexis. The Library’s “Meet the Author” series 

continues on Saturday, October 19, 2:00 pm at Wilmette Junior High School. Susan Orlean will discuss her New 

York Times bestseller, The Library Book. The event is free and open to the public. The Library has copies of the 

book in multiple formats, including print, audio, and digital. Krista Hutley is the Library’s teen librarian and is 

currently providing very popular Dungeons and Dragons programming. Youth Services recently has purchased a 

3D printer, which soon will be available for patron use. September is National Library Card sign-up month and 

patrons have been encouraged to take pictures of themselves with the giant WPLD Library card available at the 

Farmer’s Market and Circulation. The Director sought trustee comments and answered trustees’ questions.   

 

IX.       Committee Reports. 

 A. ILA Representative. 

Illinois Library Association Newsletters have been emailed to trustees.    

 

 B. Advocacy and Partners Committee.  

 Committee members are Trustees Johnson (chair), Barshis, Fishman, and McDonald (ex-officio). In the absence of 

committee chair Johnson, Trustee McDonald summarized the August 27, 2019 meeting. All committee members 

and Director Auston attended the meeting. The next committee meeting is Tuesday, September 24, 2019 at 9:30 am.   

 

  C. Finance Committee.  

 Committee members are Trustees Rodgers (chair), Johnson, Riddle, Wolf, and McDonald (ex-officio). All 

committee members, Trustees Barshis and Fishman, Director Auston, and Business Manager Barb Griffiths 

attended the meeting. In the absence of committee chair Rodgers, Trustee McDonald summarized the September 

11, 2019 meeting.  

 



 

 

X.        Information Items. 

 A. The ILA Annual Conference. 

 The conference is scheduled for October 22 – 24, 2019 at the Tinley Park Convention Center in Tinley Park, 

Illinois. Registration is now open. For additional information, please visit the ILA website, www.ila.org.   

Trustee McDonald will attend Trustee Day.  

 

 B.  Communication.  

 Trustees reviewed communication presented in Attachment 6 of agenda binders. Comments from suggestion 

boxes were distributed at the meeting.  

 

XI.        New Business / Old Business.  

 Trustee Barshis commended Director Auston for expanding programming to all sectors of Wilmette. Director 

Auston stated that the new WPLD book drop at Linden Avenue is being used by patrons and that usage of the 

Plaza Del Lago WPLD book drop has not decreased.  

  

XII. Adjournment.  

 Trustee Wolf moved to adjourn the meeting. Trustee Barshis seconded the motion.  

 Aye – Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Wolf 

 Nay – None       

 Absent or not voting – Johnson, Riddle, Rodgers (Trustee Riddle left at 8:00 pm) 

 MOTION CARRIED. The meeting adjourned at 8:35pm. 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                               

President or President pro-tem    Secretary or Secretary pro-tem 

Board of Library Trustees of the    Board of Library Trustees of the  

Wilmette Public Library District, Cook County, IL  Wilmette Public Library District, Cook County, IL 

   

  

  

 

 

 

http://www.ila.org/


                       Wilmette Public Library 
Notes on Financial Reports for September 2019 

 
Revenue Report 
 
During August, WPL received $50,059.63 from Kenilworth Library District, $35,457.87 in 
Grant Income, $22,450.12 in General Fund Interest, and $3,949.47 in Miscellaneous Income. 
 
Expenditure Report 
 
Total General Fund expenses at 23.73% are slightly below the expected three-month rate of 
25.0%.  
 
Four accounts show expenses higher than the three-month rate. Account 50400, Periodicals, and 
Account 50500, Electronic Resources, reflect a normal timing of subscription payments which 
fall early in the fiscal year. Payments in Account 66000, Insurance – Employee, and Account 
67000, Employee Paid Expenses, are also reflective of normal timing. 
 
Check Detail, September 1 - 30, 2019 

The largest General Fund checks were written to Wellness Insurance Network ($46,127.92), 
Computer View ($15,675.00), OverDrive, Inc. ($10,016.53), and Baker Taylor ($8,314.65, 
$7,271.49).  

Checks paid from the Special Reserve Fund were written to Shales McNutt Construction 
($16,969.50), and St. Johns Evangelical Church. 
 
The total amount in this report represents the expenses paid by check and does not include 
expenses paid by electronic transfer of funds, such as the bi-weekly payroll (9/13/19 for 
$120,034.21, and 9/27/19 for $126,988.56).  
 

      Certificate of Deposit Activity   
 
Of the $22,450.12 in General Fund interest received during September, $16,471.44 was earned 
by the funds invested in the GF Certificates of Deposit. 
 
Statement of Assets, Liabilities Fund Balances     
 

      On the September 30, 2019 Statement, the Current Fund Balance represents the net income/(loss) 
of ($26,824.68) for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019.  

 
After the annual audit, this amount is combined with the Beginning Fund Balances to reflect the 
new Fund Balances. This change should be reflected in the November statement.      

 



Wilmette Public Library
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances

As of September 30, 2019

September 30, 2019

ASSETS

Current Assets

10001 · Deposit Account 442,002.03

10005 · Rutherford Trust Funds 165,226.52

10010 · Pvt Bk MM Account - GF 1,747.30

10100 · Operating Checking 3,027,549.79

10200 · Payroll Checking 49,068.66

10300 · HRA & FSA Checking 8,672.28

10610 · Special Reserve MMF 268,666.42

10710 · Endowment MMF 37,904.50

10810 ∙ Illinois Funds 592,882.90

10900 ∙ Fifth Third Securities 33,523.76

11000 · CD's General Fund Total 6,758,698.80

16000 · CD's Special Reserve Fund Total 4,839,318.28

TOTAL ASSETS 16,225,261.24

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

30000 · Beginning Fund Balances

30010 · General Fund Balance 8,958,617.00

30020 · IMRF Fund Balance 438,048.00

30030 · Audit Fund Balance 7,095.00

30040 · Liability Fund Balance 38,231.00

30060 · Special Reserve Fund Balance 5,785,982.00

30070 · Endowment Fund Balance 37,245.00

30080 · Specific Programs 183,147.00

30000 · Beginning Fund Balances 15,448,365.00

39000 · Current  Fund Balance (26,824.68)

Net Income 803,720.92

Total Equity 16,225,261.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 16,225,261.24



Wilmette Public Library
Revenue Actual vs Budget September 2019

( 25.0% of Budget Year Completed)

Current July 2019- FY 2019-20 $ Over(Under) % of  

Month June 2020 Budget Budget Budget

INCOME  

* 43010 · GF Interest 22,450.12 59,196.09 95,000.00 (35,803.91) 62.31%

44100 · Replacement Taxes 0.00 9,128.58 35,000.00 (25,871.42) 26.08%

44200 · Kenilworth 50,059.63 50,059.63 163,000.00            (112,940.37) 30.71%

45000 ·  Grants 35,457.87 35,457.87 33,859.00              1,598.87 104.72%

46100 · Fines 1,729.93 5,386.99 24,000.00              (18,613.01) 22.45%

46200 · Lost Materials 1,392.02 3,111.82 9,000.00                (5,888.18) 34.58%

46400 · Service Fees 65.00 240.01 500.00                   (259.99) 48.0%

47000 · Miscellaneous Income 3,949.47 13,118.90 35,000.00              (21,881.10) 37.48%

47100 · Copier Receipts 982.45 3,247.91 12,500.00              (9,252.09) 25.98%

47200 · Room Rental 390.00 1,004.50 5,000.00                (3,995.50) 20.09%

48000 · Gifts/Donations 1,633.05 18,643.54 39,000.00 (20,356.46) 47.8%

INCOME SUB-TOTAL 118,109.54 198,595.84 451,859.00 (253,263.16) 43.95%

41010 · GF Taxes 3,690.92 2,096,494.93 5,308,603.00 (3,212,108.07) 39.49%

TOTAL INCOME 121,800.46 2,295,090.77 5,760,462.00 (3,465,371.23) 39.84%

* In order to compare with annual budget, figures include only GF interest, not SS/IMRF, Special Reserve, or Endowment interest.



WPL Expenditure Actual vs. Budget
September, 2019  

(25.0% of Budget Year Completed )

Current July 2019 - FY 2019-20 $ Over(Under) % of  

Month June 2020 Budget Budget Budget

EXPENSE

50100 · Books 17,608.27 53,545.30 257,000.00 (203,454.70) 20.83%

50200 · Continuations 728.56 5,173.63 48,500.00 (43,326.37) 10.67%

50250 · Library of Things 104.93 748.27 5,000.00 (4,251.73) 14.97%

50300 · Audio Visual Materials 5,178.34 18,203.83 113,000.00 (94,796.17) 16.11%

50400 · Periodicals 1,773.50 34,302.70 58,500.00 (24,197.30) 58.64%

50500 · Electronic Resources 14,158.57 165,323.40 536,000.00 (370,676.60) 30.84%

50700 · Programming 2,963.82 12,138.01 60,000.00 (47,861.99) 20.23%

50810 · ILL Expense 0.00 200.00 1,200.00 (1,000.00) 16.67%

52000 · Newsletter 3,328.00 3,328.00 40,000.00 (36,672.00) 8.32%

53000 · Promotion 0.00 1,769.44 10,000.00 (8,230.56) 17.69%

54000 · Grant Expense 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%

56000 · Rutherford Trust Expenditures 595.00 1,632.84 9,000.00 (7,367.16) 18.14%

58500 · Friends Purchases 1,199.60 6,801.65 28,800.00 (21,998.35) 23.62%

61000 · Personnel 229,978.00 823,657.94 3,274,468.00 (2,450,810.06) 25.15%

62000 · Professional Memberships 0.00 1,042.00 6,500.00 (5,458.00) 16.03%

63000 · Registrations 875.00 1,448.00 10,000.00 (8,552.00) 14.48%

64000 · Travel/Mileage/Meals 342.90 3,721.52 35,000.00 (31,278.48) 10.63%

65000 · Staff Development 100.00 308.31 30,000.00 (29,691.69) 1.03%

66000 · Insurance - Employee 46,434.67 145,815.92 523,300.00 (377,484.08) 27.86%

67000 · Employee  Paid Expenses 1,537.25 8,269.92 25,000.00 (16,730.08) 33.08%

70100 · Accounting -  PR & CrCd fees 864.10 2,642.77 16,000.00 (13,357.23) 16.52%

70200 · Professional Fees 199.00 794.61 20,000.00 (19,205.39) 3.97%

70310 · Library Supplies 1,335.92 4,733.70 35,000.00 (30,266.30) 13.52%

70320 · Office Supplies 4,209.14 8,583.03 45,000.00 (36,416.97) 19.07%

70400 · Copiers 1,790.27 6,568.86 28,000.00 (21,431.14) 23.46%

70500 · Printing 0.00 68.44 11,000.00 (10,931.56) 0.62%

70600 · Postage/Shipping 370.82 374.87 6,000.00 (5,625.13) 6.25%

70700 · Telephone 0.00 1,685.24 13,000.00 (11,314.76) 12.96%

74100 · Equipment/Furnishings/Computers 1,418.52 3,849.78 125,000.00 (121,150.22) 3.08%

74150 · Equipment/Computer Maintenance 16,370.00 19,756.89 86,000.00 (66,243.11) 22.97%

75000 · Insurance - Property/Casualty 0.00 0.00 27,500.00 (27,500.00) 0.00%

76100 · Building Improvement 614.39 768.91 20,000.00 (19,231.09) 3.84%

76200 · Building Supplies 920.93 5,767.97 24,000.00 (18,232.03) 24.03%

76300 · Building Maintenance 1,162.90 7,044.20 85,000.00 (77,955.80) 8.29%

76350 · Building Maint Contracts 2,880.33 18,684.63 100,000.00 (81,315.37) 18.68%

76400 · Grounds Maintenance 54.00 177.50 45,000.00 (44,822.50) 0.39%

76450 · Parking Lot Rent 0.00 2,850.00 12,000.00 (9,150.00) 23.75%

76800 · Utilities 367.32 2,479.89 21,000.00 (18,520.11) 11.81%

77000 · Sales & Use Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 0.00%

78000 · Kenilworth Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENSE 359,464.05 1,374,261.97 5,791,868.00 (4,417,606.03) 23.73%

92000 · SS/IMRF Fund 48,112.66 121,032.37 468,000.00 (346,967.63) 25.86%

93000 · Audit Expense 0.00 2,250.00 10,000.00 (7,750.00) 22.50%

94000 · Liability Fund 151.21 746.98 40,000.00 (39,253.02) 1.87%

96000 · Special Reserve Fund 300.00 213,326.66 6,000,000.00 (5,786,673.34) 3.56%

97000 · Endowment Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 48,563.87 337,356.01 6,518,000.00 (6,180,643.99) 5.18%

TOTAL GENERAL & OTHER FUNDS 408,027.92 1,711,617.98 12,309,868.00 (10,598,250.02) 13.90%



All CDs Sorted by Maturity 
Date  September 30, 2019

Purchase Date Maturity Date Bank CD CD # Interest Amount
Rate

General Fund

October 18, 2017 October 18, 2019 5/3WEX Bank GF 8 92937CGAO 1.70% 250,000.00           

November 24, 2017 November 24, 2019 NSCB/Wintrust GF 2 3804744799 1.69% 515,718.94           

February 2, 2018 February 2, 2020 NSCB/Wintrust GF 3 3804991322 2.40% 530,290.77           

March 19, 2018 March 19, 2020 NSCB/Wintrust GF 9 3804889432 2.40% 540,622.12           

May 9, 2018 November 9, 2020 5th/3rd Connectone BK GF 6 18123-0D7C0G 2.75% 250,000.00           

May 11, 2018 November 10, 2020 5th/3rd Horizon Bk GF 7 18123-0D7B1D 2.60% 250,000.00           

August 28, 2018 August 28, 2020 5/3 UBS Bk USA GF 15 90348JDK3 2.80% 250,000.00           

August 29, 2018 August 31, 2020 5/3 Bank of Hope GF 19 062683BM8 2.75% 250,000.00           

September 28, 2018 September 28, 2020 5/3 Wells Fargo Bk GF 21 949763UB0 2.90% 250,000.00           

September 28, 2020 September 28, 2020 5/3 Berkshire Bk MA GF 23 084601QQ9 2.80% 250,000.00           

October 5, 2018 October 5, 2020 5/3 Farmers & Merchants BK GF 20 30856PAY2 2.80% 250,000.00           

November 28, 2018 November 30, 2020 5th/3rd Compass Bk GF 13 20451PVY9 3.10% 250,000.00           

December 7, 2018 December 20, 2020 5th/3rd St Bk of India GF 14 856285MT5 3.15% 250,000.00           

February 1, 2019 February 1, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank GF 12 6920313/1 2.72% 525,655.34           

April 15, 2019 April 15, 2021 NSCB/Wintust GF 1 340182997 2.60% 535,831.09           

March 19, 2019 March 19, 2021 NSCB/Wintrust GF5 64886 2.60% 541,477.88           

May 13, 2019 May 13, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank GF 11 6832170 2.50% 533,127.05           

July 29, 2019 July 29, 2021 NSCB/Wintrust GF 17 2733 2.17% 535,975.61           

Weighted Avg Yield 2.52% 6,758,698.80       

Special Reserve Fund

October 15, 2017 October 15, 2019 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 6 96545 1.70% 538,702.22           

November 22, 2017 November 22, 2019 5th/3rd Citizens St Bk SRF 1 254672WR5 1.75% 250,000.00           

November 29, 2017 November 29, 2019 5th/3rd Kennebec Svg Bk SRF 4 33767ARJ2 1.70% 250,000.00           

February 22, 2018 February 24, 2020 5/3 Discover Bank SRF 13 254673ML7 2.35% 250,000.00           

February 21, 2018 February 21, 2020 5/3 First Nat'l Bk Omaha SRF 12 332135HH82 2.30% 75,000.00             

March 7, 2018 May 7, 2020 5th 3rd Rockford B&T IL SRF 7 77315PBN1 2.30% 250,000.00           

May 12, 2018 May 12, 2020 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 10 134430 2.25% 565,111.00           

June 30, 2018 June 30, 2020 NSCB/Wintrust SRF 15 3804025908 2.75% 542,810.42           

August 17, 2018 August 17, 2020 5/3 JP Iberia Bank/ LA SRF 5 45083AJX1 2.75% 250,000.00           

September 28, 2018 September 28, 2020 5/3 Stearns Bk MN SRF 11 857894XP9 2.80% 250,000.00           

October 31, 2018 October 31, 2020 5th 3rd JP Morgan Chase Bk SRF 21 48128FA69 3.05% 203,000.00           

Total General Fund Individual CDs

Page 1 of 2



All CDs Sorted by Maturity 
Date  September 30, 2019

Purchase Date Maturity Date Bank CD CD # Interest Amount
Rate

November 5, 2018 November 5, 2020 5th 3rd 1st Bk of Greenwich SRF 20 31926GAL4 3.00% 250,000.00           

January 8, 2019 January 8, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 8 6956404 2.72% 537,117.21           

January 8, 2019 January 8, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 16 6939573 2.72% 377,577.43           

February 28, 2019 February 26, 2021 5th 3rd Ally Bank SRF 9 02007GHT3 2.60% 250,000.00           

Weighted Avg Yield 2.43% 4,839,318.28       

TOTAL CD's Weighted Avg Yield 2.48% 11,598,017.08     

Total Special Reserve Fund Individual CDs

Page 2 of 2



 10/08/19  Wilmette Public Library

 Check Detail
 September 2019

Type Num Name Account Paid Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 51962 Barnes & Noble 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 3885924 50110.3 · 300's (32.78)

(32.78)

Bill Pmt -Check 51963 BT A/V 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill H38370970 50312 · AS Non-feature (52.78)

Bill H38370971 50312 · AS Non-feature (62.45)

Bill H38568360 50322 · YS Non-feature (16.89)

Bill H38568370 50324 · YS Music (33.07)

Bill H38604240 50311 · AS Feature (105.79)

Bill H38604241 50311 · AS Feature (69.80)

Bill H38657350 50310 · A/V Adult Services (22.01)

Bill H38707820 50311 · AS Feature (18.34)

Bill H38770470 50311 · AS Feature (41.13)

Bill H38741460 50312 · AS Non-feature (34.53)

Bill H38604250 50312 · AS Non-feature (14.69)

Bill H38604251 50312 · AS Non-feature (36.74)

Bill H38604252 50312 · AS Non-feature (36.74)

(544.96)

Bill Pmt -Check 51964 BT Books 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2034727862 50120 · YS Books (76.72)

Bill 2034726128 50120 · YS Books (787.34)

Bill 2034733780 50120 · YS Books (744.94)

Bill 2034738649 50120 · YS Books (487.93)

Bill 5015664469 50220 · YS Continuations (54.39)

Bill 2034745919 50120 · YS Books (1,129.35)

Bill 2034749772 50120 · YS Books (248.72)

Bill 2034737690 50111 · Fiction (354.34)

Bill 2034746614 50120 · YS Books (370.17)

Bill 2034753647 50120 · YS Books (189.89)

Bill 2034760318 50110.0 · 000's (67.69)

50110.1 · 100's (74.79)

50110.2 · 200's (14.13)

50110.3 · 300's (313.72)

50110.4 · 400's (23.79)

50110.5 · 500's (26.50)

50110.6 · 600's (208.01)

50110.7 · 700's (49.16)

50110.8 · 800's (53.04)

50110.9 · 900's (194.58)

50111 · Fiction (1,715.56)

50112 · H.S. Collection (51.94)

50111 · Fiction (13.96)

Bill 2034766099 50110.1 · 100's (57.24)

50110.3 · 300's (107.86)
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50110.5 · 500's (29.95)

50110.6 · 600's (63.95)

50110.7 · 700's (43.81)

50110.9 · 900's (84.34)

50111 · Fiction (37.73)

50112 · H.S. Collection (62.67)

50113 · Reference (29.28)

50110.3 · 300's (2.58)

Bill 5015680444 50210 · AS Continuations (544.58)

(8,314.65)

Bill Pmt -Check 51965 Cengage/ Gale 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 67687417 50111 · Fiction (95.96)

Bill 67936926 50111 · Fiction (65.25)

Bill 67937098 50111 · Fiction (42.75)

(203.96)

Bill Pmt -Check 51966 Colley Elevator - A 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 188439 76350 · Building Maint Contracts (203.00)

(203.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51967 Colley Elevator - B 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 188435 76350 · Building Maint Contracts (203.00)

(203.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51968 Computer View 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 28395 74152 · Computer Maintenance (15,675.00)

(15,675.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51969 Creekside Printing 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 1272 52000 · Newsletter (3,328.00)

(3,328.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51970 De Lage Landen 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 64794246 70400 · Copiers (1,496.23)

(1,496.23)

Bill Pmt -Check 51971 DEMCO 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 6667636 70310 · Library Supplies (172.70)

(172.70)

Bill Pmt -Check 51972 Drake Baskets 10101 · General Fund Checking

 Page 2 of 13



 10/08/19  Wilmette Public Library

 Check Detail
 September 2019

Bill event 9/7/19 50721 · YS Performers (225.00)

(225.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51973 Forte 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 34361 70100 · Accounting -  PR & CrCd fees (135.00)

Bill 35503 70100 · Accounting -  PR & CrCd fees (5.00)

(140.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51974 Friends of WPL 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 8/26-9/1/19 47071 · FOL Annex income (245.49)

(245.49)

Bill Pmt -Check 51975 Heritage Technology Solutions 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 210129 76350 · Building Maint Contracts (189.00)

(189.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51976 Johnson, Julie 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill August 2019 50710 · AS Programming (200.00)

(200.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51977 Kerrigan Plumbing Co 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 06166 76300 · Building Maintenance (246.00)

(246.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51978 Maddox, Susan K. 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill event 9/10/2019 58500 · Friends Purchases (350.00)

(350.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51979 Metal Supermarkets 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill order #1023450 76100 · Building Improvement (464.39)

(464.39)

Bill Pmt -Check 51980 Midwest Tape 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 97843949 50324 · YS Music (11.24)

Bill 97844234 50324 · YS Music (11.24)

Bill 97846456 50322 · YS Non-feature (11.24)

Bill 97846457 50322 · YS Non-feature (11.24)

Bill 97846458 50313 · AS Audiobooks (49.99)

Bill 97847350 50312 · AS Non-feature (44.97)

(139.92)

Bill Pmt -Check 51981 NiCor Gas 10101 · General Fund Checking
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Bill 7/29-8/26/19 76810 · Heating/Cooling (367.32)

(367.32)

Bill Pmt -Check 51982 Oxford University Press 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 99496692 50512 · AS & YS Esubscriptions (1,860.00)

(1,860.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51983 Quill Corp 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9678381 70320 · Office Supplies (14.95)

(14.95)

Bill Pmt -Check 51984 Recorded Books 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 76508833 50313 · AS Audiobooks (53.79)

Bill 76509061 50313 · AS Audiobooks (71.77)

Bill 76509858 50313 · AS Audiobooks (59.59)

(185.15)

Bill Pmt -Check 51985 Regent Book Co 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 58161 50210 · AS Continuations (17.09)

(17.09)

Bill Pmt -Check 51986 State Chemical Solutions 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 901152157 76200 · Building Supplies (100.28)

(100.28)

Bill Pmt -Check 51987 Sullivan's Law Directory 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2019-20 Directory 50210 · AS Continuations (92.52)

(92.52)

Bill Pmt -Check 51988 Wellness Insurance Network 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill Sept 2019 66015 · retiree health premium (47.00)

66010 · Emp Health Insurance (46,080.92)

(46,127.92)

Bill Pmt -Check 51989 St. John's Evangelical Church 10106 · SRF Operating Checking

Bill for September 96400 · Outdoor Renovation Project (300.00)

(300.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51990 Advanced Disposal/Veolia 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill T40002275334 76400 · Grounds Maintenance (54.00)
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(54.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51991 Art Excursions, Inc. 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/16/19 58500 · Friends Purchases (350.00)

(350.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51992 BT A/V 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill T05598430 50312 · AS Non-feature (51.43)

Bill T05813240 50314 · AS Music (48.93)

Bill T05827840 50312 · AS Non-feature (17.49)

Bill H38922450 50314 · AS Music (33.94)

Bill H38859330 50312 · AS Non-feature (18.36)

Bill H38859331 50312 · AS Non-feature (58.78)

Bill H38530920 50314 · AS Music (11.88)

Bill H38794880 50311 · AS Feature (95.42)

Bill H38794881 50311 · AS Feature (47.75)

(383.98)

Bill Pmt -Check 51993 BT Books 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 3022891024 50110.3 · 300's (183.88)

(183.88)

Bill Pmt -Check 51994 Carpenter, Andrew 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill event 9/15/19 50730 · Community Serv Prog (450.00)

(450.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 51995 Center Point Large Print 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 1717776 50111 · Fiction (183.36)

(183.36)

Bill Pmt -Check 51996 Emery-Pratt Co 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 627463 50210 · AS Continuations (19.98)

(19.98)

Bill Pmt -Check 51997 Friends of WPL 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/2-9/8/19 47071 · FOL Annex income (215.95)

(215.95)

Bill Pmt -Check 51998 Green, Scott 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 11/30/19 50721 · YS Performers (1,195.00)

(1,195.00)
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 Check Detail
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Bill Pmt -Check 51999 Hill Mechanical Services 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 530814 76350 · Building Maint Contracts (2,186.33)

(2,186.33)

Bill Pmt -Check 52000 J.T. Home Refurbishing 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 76300 · Building Maintenance (150.00)

(150.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52001 Kurson, Robert 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill event 9/18/19 50710 · AS Programming (200.00)

(200.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52002 Midwest Tape 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 97879895 50313 · AS Audiobooks (195.95)

Bill 97879896 50312 · AS Non-feature (44.97)

Bill 97879897 50313 · AS Audiobooks (164.96)

Bill 97881070 50313 · AS Audiobooks (154.96)

Bill 97881073 50313 · AS Audiobooks (39.99)

Bill 97881074 50313 · AS Audiobooks (114.97)

Bill 97882428 50311 · AS Feature (23.23)

Bill 97882429 50321 · YS Feature (149.94)

Bill 97882741 50311 · AS Feature (104.96)

Bill 97882742 50312 · AS Non-feature (22.49)

(1,016.42)

Bill Pmt -Check 52003 Millen  Hardware 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill August 2019 70310 · Library Supplies (359.78)

70312 · YS supplies (5.38)

70600 · Postage/Shipping (26.21)

76200 · Building Supplies (535.75)

(927.12)

Bill Pmt -Check 52004 OverDrive, Inc. 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 01018MA19162590 50511 · AS E-Books & YS E-Books (9,476.55)

Bill 01018MA19163113 50511 · AS E-Books & YS E-Books (539.98)

(10,016.53)

Bill Pmt -Check 52005 Pioneer Press 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill Evanston Review 50410 · AS Periodicals (32.50)

(32.50)

Bill Pmt -Check 52006 Quill Corp 10101 · General Fund Checking
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Bill 9777111 70320 · Office Supplies (209.94)

Bill 9881986 70320 · Office Supplies (93.62)

(303.56)

Bill Pmt -Check 52007 Rowan, James 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill event 9/12/19 56000 · Rutherford Trust Expenditures (175.00)

(175.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52008 Staples Advantage 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 1625484257 70320 · Office Supplies (740.67)

(740.67)

Bill Pmt -Check 52009 Terryburg Web Development, Inc. 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 620 50655 · Web Design (340.00)

(340.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52010 Warehouse Direct 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 4410734-0 70320 · Office Supplies (1,661.78)

(1,661.78)

Bill Pmt -Check 52011 Shales McNutt Construction 10106 · SRF Operating Checking

Bill Application 6 96400 · Outdoor Renovation Project (16,969.50)

(16,969.50)

Bill Pmt -Check 52012 LeRoy's Welding & Fabricating Inc. 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill shear & form 76100 · Building Improvement (150.00)

(150.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52013 Adelman, Neil 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/24/19 50730 · Community Serv Prog (50.00)

(50.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52014 American Button Machines 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 175410 70312 · YS supplies (619.64)

(619.64)

Bill Pmt -Check 52015 BT A/V 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill T05831440 50311 · AS Feature (22.01)

Bill H38751210 50314 · AS Music (10.18)

Bill H38751211 50314 · AS Music (10.18)

Bill H38902700 50311 · AS Feature (49.96)
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Bill H38902720 50312 · AS Non-feature (14.69)

Bill H39119660 50311 · AS Feature (40.91)

Bill H39119661 50311 · AS Feature (16.89)

Bill H39119662 50311 · AS Feature (16.89)

Bill H39159800 50314 · AS Music (18.73)

Bill H39168960 50311 · AS Feature (11.02)

Bill H39168961 50311 · AS Feature (22.01)

Bill H39168970 50314 · AS Music (11.88)

Bill H39248250 50314 · AS Music (46.47)

Bill H39277710 50314 · AS Music (167.28)

(459.10)

Bill Pmt -Check 52016 BT Books 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2034753710 50111 · Fiction (130.70)

Bill 2034756058 50120 · YS Books (7.12)

Bill 2034744799 50111 · Fiction (125.93)

Bill 2034756448 50120 · YS Books (597.02)

Bill 2034754490 50111 · Fiction (357.75)

Bill 2034766355 50111 · Fiction (66.80)

Bill 2034769180 50120 · YS Books (119.00)

Bill 2034773670 50110.0 · 000's (55.00)

50110.1 · 100's (83.31)

50110.2 · 200's (16.95)

50110.3 · 300's (110.78)

50110.5 · 500's (74.08)

50110.6 · 600's (122.81)

50110.8 · 800's (10.12)

50110.9 · 900's (87.82)

50111 · Fiction (310.18)

50112 · H.S. Collection (21.44)

50113 · Reference (23.79)

50111 · Fiction (4.58)

Bill 2034775719 50110.1 · 100's (13.55)

50110.2 · 200's (12.42)

50110.3 · 300's (95.33)

50110.6 · 600's (117.11)

50110.7 · 700's (220.27)

50110.8 · 800's (90.86)

50110.9 · 900's (71.42)

50111 · Fiction (257.62)

50112 · H.S. Collection (37.56)

50111 · Fiction (4.58)

Bill 2034780894 50110.1 · 100's (13.68)

50110.3 · 300's (14.68)

50110.7 · 700's (28.45)

50110.9 · 900's (22.60)

50111 · Fiction (280.97)

50112 · H.S. Collection (120.16)

50110.5 · 500's (15.82)

50111 · Fiction (2.48)
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Bill 2034781478 50110.2 · 200's (26.52)

50110.3 · 300's (14.68)

50110.5 · 500's (16.92)

50110.7 · 700's (28.25)

50110.8 · 800's (21.42)

50110.9 · 900's (108.98)

50111 · Fiction (221.07)

50112 · H.S. Collection (40.64)

50111 · Fiction (2.39)

Bill 2034770131 50120 · YS Books (629.92)

Bill 2034789557 50110.1 · 100's (74.22)

50110.3 · 300's (29.38)

50110.4 · 400's (16.14)

50110.5 · 500's (86.57)

50110.6 · 600's (93.40)

50110.7 · 700's (79.64)

50110.8 · 800's (60.82)

50110.9 · 900's (159.79)

50111 · Fiction (506.41)

50112 · H.S. Collection (57.15)

50111 · Fiction (5.82)

Bill 2034791293 50110.1 · 100's (111.14)

50110.3 · 300's (129.39)

50110.6 · 600's (22.60)

50110.8 · 800's (91.96)

50110.9 · 900's (15.81)

50111 · Fiction (129.80)

50111 · Fiction (2.50)

Bill 2034792273 50110.0 · 000's (16.92)

50110.1 · 100's (25.97)

50110.3 · 300's (95.77)

50110.5 · 500's (7.73)

50110.6 · 600's (32.77)

50110.7 · 700's (29.72)

50110.8 · 800's (120.66)

50110.9 · 900's (111.28)

50111 · Fiction (206.41)

50112 · H.S. Collection (92.49)

50111 · Fiction (3.70)

(7,271.49)

Bill Pmt -Check 52017 Cengage/ Gale 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 68177559 50111 · Fiction (218.17)

Bill 68178192 50111 · Fiction (23.25)

Bill 68263087 50110.6 · 600's (23.99)

50110.9 · 900's (49.48)

Bill 68307784 50111 · Fiction (48.73)

(363.62)

Bill Pmt -Check 52018 Center Point Large Print 10101 · General Fund Checking
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Bill 1722844 50110.6 · 600's (28.46)

(28.46)

Bill Pmt -Check 52019 Chase Card Services 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 8/10-9/09/19 50113 · Reference (65.99)

50311 · AS Feature (90.00)

50113 · Reference (16.49)

70320 · Office Supplies (515.70)

74110 · Equipment/Furnishings (1,418.52)

63010 · Conference Registration (445.00)

50530 · Computer Software (195.00)

70310 · Library Supplies (143.92)

70100 · Accounting -  PR & CrCd fees (8.99)

76300 · Building Maintenance (165.90)

70210 · Legal Fees (199.00)

58500 · Friends Purchases (63.13)

63010 · Conference Registration (200.00)

63010 · Conference Registration (230.00)

70320 · Office Supplies (21.90)

70325 · Supplies for Coffee Station (101.34)

64020 · Cont Ed/Mtg  Trvl/Mile/Meals (100.00)

(3,980.88)

Bill Pmt -Check 52020 Chicago Tribune-subscriptions 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2 subs for 1 yr each 50410 · AS Periodicals (1,612.00)

(1,612.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52021 Comcast 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 87784113 50650 · Internet (1,580.00)

(1,580.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52022 De Lage Landen 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 64985654 70400 · Copiers (294.04)

(294.04)

Bill Pmt -Check 52023 Employee Benefits Corporation 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2661030 660321 · FSA program fees (72.25)

660402 · HRA Fees (157.25)

(229.50)

Bill Pmt -Check 52024 Forte 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 35694 70100 · Accounting -  PR & CrCd fees (5.00)

(5.00)
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Bill Pmt -Check 52025 Fox Valley Fire & Safety 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill IN00295161 76300 · Building Maintenance (601.00)

(601.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52026 Friends of WPL 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/9-9/15/19 47071 · FOL Annex income (268.50)

(268.50)

Bill Pmt -Check 52027 McCully, Nancy 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/19/19 56000 · Rutherford Trust Expenditures (195.00)

(195.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52028 Midwest Tape 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 97881072 50324 · YS Music (14.24)

Bill 97881075 50324 · YS Music (11.24)

Bill 97879894 50324 · YS Music (10.49)

Bill 97879898 50324 · YS Music (11.98)

Bill 97879899 50324 · YS Music (8.99)

Bill 97909749 50313 · AS Audiobooks (114.97)

Bill 97881071 50322 · YS Non-feature (5.24)

Bill 97909770 50311 · AS Feature (20.24)

Bill 97909771 50313 · AS Audiobooks (79.98)

Bill 97909772 50313 · AS Audiobooks (69.98)

Bill 97909773 50322 · YS Non-feature (22.49)

Bill 97909774 50313 · AS Audiobooks (29.99)

Bill 97909775 50312 · AS Non-feature (59.96)

Bill 97909776 50324 · YS Music (18.73)

Bill 97909777 50324 · YS Music (74.79)

Bill 9798706 50313 · AS Audiobooks (199.95)

Bill 97938708 50313 · AS Audiobooks (441.88)

(1,195.14)

Bill Pmt -Check 52029 Moneyletter 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 1 yr. 50410 · AS Periodicals (129.00)

(129.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52030 Pitney Bowes - meter 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 3103373583 70600 · Postage/Shipping (287.22)

(287.22)

Bill Pmt -Check 52031 Quill Corp 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 1013812 70320 · Office Supplies (95.87)
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(95.87)

Bill Pmt -Check 52032 Recorded Books 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 76512808 50511 · AS E-Books & YS E-Books (40.60)

Bill 76513772 50313 · AS Audiobooks (71.77)

Bill 76513985 50511 · AS E-Books & YS E-Books (63.22)

Bill 76514309 50313 · AS Audiobooks (71.77)

Bill 76514437 50313 · AS Audiobooks (42.19)

Bill 76515103 50511 · AS E-Books & YS E-Books (63.22)

Bill 76515722 50311 · AS Feature (41.60)

(394.37)

Bill Pmt -Check 52033 RMC Imaging, Inc. 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2186 74151 · Equipment Maintenance (695.00)

(695.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52034 Rose Pest Solutions 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 2375340 76350 · Building Maint Contracts (99.00)

(99.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52035 Schmaus Cash Register Co 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill sharp 507 70320 · Office Supplies (184.00)

(184.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52036 Schwartz, Jo 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 20190916 50730 · Community Serv Prog (100.00)

(100.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52037 State Chemical Solutions 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 901170601 76200 · Building Supplies (235.00)

(235.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52038 Tsai Fong Books 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 5203 50120 · YS Books (27.93)

Bill 5253 50120 · YS Books (148.33)

Bill 5277 50120 · YS Books (95.90)

Bill 5286 50120 · YS Books (170.54)

Bill 5302 50120 · YS Books (21.52)

(464.22)

Bill Pmt -Check 52039 UPS 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 1345733334 70600 · Postage/Shipping (57.39)
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(57.39)

Bill Pmt -Check 52040 Amazon /Synchrony Bank 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 8/14-9/12/19 50120 · YS Books (41.49)

50111 · Fiction (754.68)

70320 · Office Supplies (473.23)

76200 · Building Supplies (49.75)

70325 · Supplies for Coffee Station (94.39)

50314 · AS Music (174.51)

50110.6 · 600's (56.45)

50722 · YS Program Materials (184.63)

65040 · Staff Recognition (99.69)

50110.1 · 100's (28.06)

50110.3 · 300's (57.52)

50312 · AS Non-feature (18.53)

50730 · Community Serv Prog (107.57)

50130 · Memorial Book Purchases (19.92)

50110.9 · 900's (36.65)

50322 · YS Non-feature (9.83)

58500 · Friends Purchases (86.20)

50325 · YS Video Games (620.99)

50250 · Library of Things (104.61)

70312 · YS supplies (34.39)

50110.7 · 700's (67.52)

50315 · AS Video Games (119.61)

50112 · H.S. Collection (12.73)

(3,252.95)

Bill Pmt -Check 52041 Frenzel, Steven 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/28/19 58500 · Friends Purchases (250.00)

(250.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52042 Lynn, John 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill 9/26/17 56000 · Rutherford Trust Expenditures (225.00)

(225.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 52043 Grove, Carol 10101 · General Fund Checking

Bill event 9/28/19 58500 · Friends Purchases (100.00)

(100.00)

Operating Expenditures (127,397.76)
Special Reserve B/E Expenditures (17,269.50)   
Total September Expenditures (144,667.26)
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THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES OF THE WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 

 COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 2019/2020-195   

 

  

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 

 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Budget Law, ILCS, Chap. 50, Para. 330/1, et seq., as amended, requires all Illinois 

municipal corporations to adopt a Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance specifying the objects and 

purposes of expenditures; and the Illinois Public Library District Act, ILCS, Chap. 75, Paras. 16/35-5 and 16/30-85, 

provides procedures for the passage of a Budget and Appropriation Ordinance and a Tax Levy Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above and other statutes, an ordinance has been prepared in tentative form and made 

available for public inspection at least thirty (30) days prior to the adoption thereof, and a public hearing on said Budget 

and Appropriation Ordinance has been held prior to final action thereon, and notice of said hearing was published at least 

thirty (30) days prior to said hearing in a newspaper published within the District; and said Ordinance was passed more than 

seven (7) days prior to passage of this Levy Ordinance; and a certified copy of said Ordinance has been published not less 

than seven (7) days prior to the adoption of this Ordinance; and said Budget and Appropriation Ordinance was filed with 

the County Clerks of all Counties affected thereby; and a "Certified Estimate of Anticipated Revenues" was filed within 

thirty (30) days of their adoption; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Wilmette Public Library District, 

Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

 

Section 1.  Ordinance No. 2019/2020-193 of this Board, "Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for 

Library Purposes for the Fiscal Year 2019-2020" is hereby incorporated by reference. 

 

Section 2.  A tax in the sum of FIVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 

FIFTY ONE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($5,428,251) be and hereby is levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits 

of this District, in accordance with the Appropriation Ordinance previously enacted; said tax to be levied to defray the expenses 

and liabilities of this District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2020, for the specific objects and 

purposes indicated as follows: 

 

2019-2020 WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT TAX LEVY 

 

I.   PATRON MATERIALS/SERVICES – GENERAL FUND                                 
A. Books/Continuations  300,000              

B. Library of Things  5,000                   

C. Audio Visual Materials  100,000              

D. Periodicals   40,000                

E. Electronic Resources   325,000              

0F. Computer Software  10,000               

G. Electronic Service Providers 100,000              

H. Programming  40,000      

I.  Interlibrary Loan  -0-                    

J.  Newsletter  30,000   

K. Promotion  5,000   

L. Grant  -0-       

M. Rutherford Trust  -0-        

N. Friends Purchases       -0-        

TOTAL PATRON MATERIALS/SERVICES 955,000             
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II.   PERSONNEL – GENERAL FUND   

A. Librarian Salaries                            1,367,504  

B. Non-Librarian Salaries      1,295,420  

C. Custodial Salaries  173,484  

D. Professional Memberships  6,500  

  E. Continuing Education/Meetings  9,400  

F. Mileage/Travel   26,155  

   G. Staff Development       30,000  

  H. Insurance-Employee  470,788  

       TOTAL PERSONNEL  3,379,251  
               

III.  OPERATION – GENERAL FUND 

A. Fees (p/r, bank, credit card) 10,000                         

B. Professional Fees  15,000  

C. Library Supplies  25,000  

D. Office Supplies  25,000  

E. Copiers  26,000  

F. Printing  5,000  

G. Postage/Shipping  6,000  

H. Telephone  10,000  

I.  Equipment/Furnishings/Computers 70,000  

J.  Equipment/Computer Maintenance 85,000  

K. Insurance-Property/Casualty 24,000  

L. Building Improvement  15,000  

M. Building Supplies  20,000  

N. Building Maintenance  70,000  

O. Building Maintenance Contracts 95,000  

P. Grounds Maintenance  20,000  

Q. Parking Lot Rent  12,000  

R. Utilities  17,000  

S. Sales and Use Tax  -0-                

TOTAL OPERATION  550,000   
     

 

IV.  CONTINGENCY – GENERAL FUND  -0-  

     

V.   TRANSFER TO B/E SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FROM GENERAL FUND 

 Specific Fund for library site, building & equipment accumulated  -0-  

 according to ordinance pursuant to 75 ILCS16/40-50 

 

VI. B/E SPECIAL RESERVE FUND - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS -0-   

  

 TOTAL GENERAL FUND LEVY 4,884,251  
    

VII.  SPECIAL FUNDS LEVIABLE IN ADDITION TO GENERAL FUND 

         A. Municipal Retirement-Social Security. (Pursuant to 40 ILCS 5/7-171) 

              1.  Municipal Retirement  275,000 

              2.  Social Security  225,000         

         B. Audit Expense (Pursuant to 50 ILCS 310/9) 10,000                  

  C. Liability Insurance, including Worker's Comp. & Unemployment Ins. 34,000  

              (Pursuant to 745 ILCS 10/9-107) 

      

TOTAL SPECIAL FUNDS LEVY 544,000  
   

AGGREGATE TOTAL LEVIED - ALL FUNDS 5,428,251  
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Section 3.  All unexpended balances of proceeds received annually from public library taxes not in excess of statutory 

limits may be transferred to the Special Reserve Fund, heretofore established according to ILCS, Chap. 75, Para. 16/40-50, 

pursuant to plans developed and adopted by this Board, and said unexpended balances shall be accumulated in this Fund for 

the purpose of erecting or purchasing a new library building, purchasing a site for the same, or building an addition thereto, 

or furnishing necessary equipment and materials therefor. 

 

Section 4.  Except as otherwise provided by law, no further appropriations shall be made at any other time within such 

fiscal year, provided that this Board may from time to time make transfers between the various items in any Fund, or 

appropriations in excess of those authorized by the budget in order to meet an immediate and unforeseen emergency by a 

two-thirds (2/3) vote of all the trustees, as provided by ILCS, Chap. 75, Para. 16/30-90, et seq., and this Board may amend 

said Budget and Appropriation Ordinance from time to time by the same procedure as prescribed by statute for the original 

adoption of a Budget and Appropriation Ordinance, provided that nothing in this Section shall be construed to permit 

transfer between Funds required by law to be kept separate.  Any remaining balances after the close of the fiscal year shall 

be available until August 30th for the authorization of the payment of obligations incurred prior to the close of the fiscal 

year, and until September 30th for the payment of such obligations or for the transfer of unexpendable balances thereof to be 

accumulated, as provided by ILCS, Chap. 75, Para. 16/30-90.   

 

Section 5.  The Secretary of this Board shall file, on or before the last Tuesday in December, a certified copy of this 

Levy Ordinance with the County Clerk of each county affected by this Levy; and the Secretary of this Board shall also file, 

on or before the last Tuesday in December, certified copies of this Ordinance and of the Budget and Appropriation 

Ordinance, with the Library or Libraries operated by this District, and make such Ordinances available for public inspection 

at all times. 

 

Section 6.  Upon filing said certified copy hereof with such County Clerk, the rate percent shall be ascertained and the 

tax extended as provided by law against property in this District; and the tax so levied and assessed shall be collected and 

enforced in the same manner and by the same officers as the general taxes in this District and County, and shall be paid 

over to the Treasurer of this Board by the officers collecting the same. 

 

Section 7.  This Board hereby certifies that all applicable provisions of ILCS, Chap. 35, Para. 215/1, et seq., as 

amended ("the Illinois Truth-in-Taxation Statute"), have been complied with. 

 

Section 8.  Pursuant to ILCS, Chap. 35, Para. 205/157a and related statutes, this Board hereby determines that no 

surplus of funds is available for any debt, obligation, liability, operation, fund or account for any purpose, and accordingly 

the abatement and reduction provisions of the Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund Act are not applicable hereto. 

 

Section 9.  This Ordinance is passed pursuant to statutory authority, including the Illinois Public Library District Act, 

ILCS, Chap. 75, Para. 16/35-5, et seq., Para. 16/30-85, et seq., and Para. 16/40-50, and the Illinois Municipal Budget Law, 

ILCS, Chap. 50, Para. 330/1, et seq., the Illinois Revenue Code, ILCS, Chap. 35, Para. 205/157, et seq. and other statutes 

hereunto appertaining.   

 

Section 10.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to 

law, and any resolutions or ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; and should any part of this ordinance be 

adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall affect only that part of this act specifically covered thereby, 

and shall not affect any other provisions or parts of this act, but shall be severable therefrom.  

 

 

 

 

 

















2019-2020 WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT TAX LEVY OVERVIEW

2018-2019 2019-2020 2019-2020

I. PATRON MATERIALS/SERVICES - GENERAL FUND FINAL LEVY PROPOSED LEVY WORKING BUDGET

A. Books/Continuations 297,510 300,000 305,500          

B. Library of Things 7,520 5,000 5,000               

C. Audio Visual Materials 110,920 100,000 114,000          

D. Periodicals 65,800 40,000 58,500             

E. Electronic Resources 319,600 325,000 400,000          

F. Computer Software 14,100 10,000 14,000             

G. Electronic Service Providers 101,520 100,000 122,000          

H. Programming 42,300 40,000 60,000             

I. Interlibrary Loan 0 0 1,200               

J. Newsletter 44,180 30,000 40,000             

K. Promotion 14,100 5,000 10,000             

L. Grant Expense 0 0 1,000               

M. Rutherford Trust Expenditures 0 0 9,000               

N. Friends Purchases 0 0 28,800             

TOTAL PATRTON MATERIALS/SERVICES 1,017,550 955,000 1,169,000       

II.  PERSONNEL - GENERAL FUND

A. Librarian Salaries 1,367,504 1,367,504 1,578,704       

B. Non-Librarian Salaries 1,295,420 1,295,420 1,495,487       

C. Custodial Salaries 173,484 173,484 200,277          

D. Professional Memberships 6,580 6,500 6,500               

E. Continuing Education Registrations 9,400 9,400 10,000             

F. Travel/Mileage 18,800 26,155 35,000             

G. Staff Development 37,600 30,000 30,000             

H. Employee Health Insurance 470,708 470,788 548,300          

TOTAL PERSONNEL 3,379,496 3,379,251 3,904,268       

                           Note: the Aggregate Total 2019-2020 Proposed Levy is unchanged from the 2018-2019 Final Levy
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2019-2020 WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT TAX LEVY OVERVIEW

III.  OPERATION - GENERAL FUND

A. Fees - P/R, Bank, Cr Cd 8,460 10,000 16,000             

B. Professional Fees 19,740 15,000 20,000             

C. Library Supplies 37,600 25,000 35,000             

D. Office Supplies 28,200 25,000 45,000             

E. Copiers 26,320 26,000 28,000             

F. Printing 11,280 5,000 11,000             

G. Postage/Shipping 13,160 6,000 6,000               

H. Telephone 9,400 10,000 13,000             

I.  Equip/Furnishings/Computers 70,500 70,000 125,000          

J.  Equip/Computer/Security System Maint. 84,600 85,000 86,000             

K. Property/Casualty Insurance 23,500 24,000 27,500             

L. Building/Grounds Improvement 18,800 15,000 20,000             

M. Building Supplies 23,500 20,000 24,000             

N. Building Maintenance 80,835 70,000 85,000             

O. Building Maint Contracts 94,000 95,000 100,000          

P. Grounds Maintenance 24,910 20,000 45,000             

O. Parking Lot Rent 11,280 12,000 12,000             

R. Utilities 12,220 17,000 21,000             

S. Sales & Use Tax 0 0 100                  

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 598,305 550,000 719,600          

IV. CONTINGENCY - GENERAL FUND 0 0 0

V. TRANSFER TO SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FROM GENERAL FUND

Specific Fund for library site, building & equipment accumulated 0 0 0

according to ordinance. (Pursuant to 75 ILCS 16/40-50)

VI. SPECIAL RESERVE FUND - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL FUND LEVY 4,995,351 4,884,251 5,792,868
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2019-2020 WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT TAX LEVY OVERVIEW

VII. SPECIAL FUNDS LEVIABLE IN ADDITION TO GENERAL FUND

A. Municipal Retireement-Social Security. (Pursuant to 40 ILCS 5/7-171)

1. Municipal Retirement 240,000       275,000     307,383          

2. Social Security 150,000       225,000     236,567          

B. Audit Expense (Pursant to 50 ILCS 310/9) 8,775           10,000       10,132             

C. Liability Insurance, including Worker's Comp. & 

Unemployment Ins. (Pursuant to 745 ILCS 10/9-107) 34,125         34,000       34,000             

TOTAL SPECIAL FUNDS LEVY 432,900       544,000     588,082          

AGGREGATE TOTAL LEVIED - ALL FUNDS 5,428,251   5,428,251 6,380,950       
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WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 

2020 CALENDAR   

 

DAYS WPLD WILL BE CLOSED 

Date Day Event 

January 1, 2020 Wednesday New Year’s Day 2020 

Pending. Last was 03.01.19  Friday Staff Institute Day 

April 12 Sunday Easter 

May 24 Sunday Day before Memorial Day 

May 25 Monday Memorial Day 

July 4 Saturday Independence Day 

September 6 Sunday Day before Labor Day 

September 7 Monday Labor Day 

November 26 Thursday Thanksgiving Day 

December 24 Thursday Day before Christmas Day 

December 25 Friday Christmas Day 

December 31 Thursday Day before New Year’s Day 

January 1, 2021 Friday New Year’s Day 2021 

 

 

 

HOLIDAYS WPLD WILL BE OPEN 

Date Day Event 

January 20 Monday Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

February 17 Monday Presidents’ Day 

November 11 Wednesday Veterans’ Day 

 

 

 

DAYS WPLD WILL CLOSE AT 5 PM  

Date Day Event  

June 14 thru August 23  Sundays Early Closings on Summer Sundays 

July 3 Friday Day before Independence Day  

November 25 Wednesday Day before Thanksgiving Day  
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Wilmette Public Library Director’s Report – October 15, 2019   
Anthony Auston, Director 

 
Strategic Plan Progress Updates 

 
Objective 1.1: Beginning October 2018, expand provision of library materials and programs 
outside of the established library facility. 
 
The Library promoted Library Card Signup Month at the Library, throughout the community, 
and via social media. YS librarians coordinated four pop-up activity stations on our lawn and in 
Vattmann Park. These four events were visited by 78 people who received WPL promotional 
items, made WPL buttons to wear, and posed for photos with an oversized library card. Many 
of the photos were shared on our social media feeds. Staff also promoted the Library at the 
French Market on Saturdays during September; staff participants include Martha Birkhold, 
David Bliss, Sheri Reda, Susan Zonia, Joan Blecher, Marti Bellefontaine, and Luciano Ward, as 
well as Trustee Stuart Wolf. 
 
Our StoryWalk series at Vattmann Park continued with a new fall story led by our librarians on 
September 25. Our StoryWalk will stay up throughout the fall so patrons can enjoy it any time.  
The StoryWalk® Project was created by Anne Ferguson of Montpelier, Vermont, and developed 
in collaboration with the Vermont Bicycle & Pedestrian Coalition and the Kellogg- Hubbard 
Library. The StoryWalk® Project was adapted for use in Wilmette by the Wilmette Public Library, 
the Friends of the Wilmette Library, and the Wilmette Park District. 
 
Objective 1.4: By November 2020, explore ways to connect local government, non-profits, 
businesses, and individuals with relevant community resources. 
 
The Library strengthened its partnership programs with SCORE and the Wilmette/Kenilworth 
Chamber of Commerce by facilitating a networking event featuring SCORE. On September 12, 
with a turnout of over 40 attendees, the Chamber hosted an event focused on "Problems Every 
Business Owner Should/Can Avoid." SCORE was the featured presenter. Librarian Nancy 
Wagner described library services and resources that would be useful for business owners.   
 
Objective 3.2: Beginning January 2019, create and adapt library services to accommodate the 
needs of people living with disabilities. 
 
The Northern Suburban Special Recreation Association (NSSRA) has scheduled two field trips to 
the Library and Youth Services: one self-guided visit in October and one librarian-led visit with a 
tour and guided activities in January. Staff will highlight our accessible technology and 
upcoming sensory-friendly events. 
 
Objective 3.3: Beginning April 2019, develop intergenerational opportunities for youth and 
adults to work together on a shared goal. 
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Monthly intergenerational programs Everyone Makes, Sing Together, and Drop-In Chess 
continued in September. The Library’s new all-ages drop-in Maker Lab program, spearheaded 
by YS librarians, debuted on Saturday, October 5.  
 
Objective 3.4: By August 2019, develop a comprehensive plan to integrate diversity into 
library programming, services, and staff. 
 
At the Youth Services department meeting on September 24, staff discussed our goals as a 
department. Top area of focus include expanding efforts towards diversity and inclusion in 
everything we do. Discussion and planning will be ongoing around what we are doing already 
and how we can do better as a department to be welcoming and accessible in our programs, 
services, communication, staffing, and collections.    
 
Objective 4.1: By December 2018, improve the Library’s outdoor space to provide an 
attractive, environmentally friendly space that maximizes safety, accessibility, and 
enjoyment. 
 
The final construction item of the 2019 Outdoor Renovation Project was installed on October 7. 
The custom wooden bench comprising the entire back side of the monument sign at the corner 
of Wilmette and Park avenues is quickly becoming a popular destination for patrons and a 
highlight of the recent site improvements as a result of the project. With this last step 
complete, the Library submitted its final payments and updated our total costs for the project. 
In February, following the award of contracts to our successful subcontractor bidders, our total 
estimated project cost was $858,195. With the final payments complete in October, the actual 
project cost was $777,876; a difference of $80,319. Despite additional concrete work, 
bluestone, and revised ventilation of the snow-melt boiler, the project didn’t require a penny of 
the $64,211 construction contingency and saved an additional $16,108. The Library credits both 
the quality of the results and the value-savings of this project to our partnership with Shales-
McNutt Construction (SMC). SMC was instrumental in ensuring that the goals of the project 
were achieved while also helping the Library to sustain normal operations throughout the 
construction phases.  
 

Collections 
 

 Physical  
 

In September, we added 954 adult books, 60 teen books, and 552 youth books for a total of 
1,566 books (a decrease of 457 books over last month’s totals, mainly due to adding 446 fewer 
youth books). Also, we added 221 adult AV items and 83 youth AV items for a total of 304 AV 
items (an increase of 69 AV items over last month’s total). Both the Adult and Youth Services 
departments continue to steadily withdraw materials. As we have done in the past six months, 
we withdrew more books than we added in September. 2,370 adult books and 102 teen books 
were withdrawn along with 1,247 youth books for a total of 3,719 books (an increase of 566 
books over last month’s total). 73 adult AV items and 14 youth AV items were withdrawn for a 
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total of 87 AV items (a decrease of 186 AV items over last month’s total). 
 
The Library will soon be offering Binge boxes: collections of feature films around a theme or an 
actor or director. For example, the “80s Imagination Movies” binge box includes DVDs of The 
Goonies, Beetlejuice, The Dark Crystal, Labyrinth, Weird Science, and Ghostbusters. These new 
DVD collections will be shelved in the lobby near the new feature films. Our goal is to launch 
the collection in time for the upcoming holiday season. 
 
Selectors in Adult Services have been utilizing CollectionHQ to do systematic reviews of their 
collection areas, working on removing missing titles from the catalog and removing/updating 
out-of-date and worn titles from the collection. 
 
Back periodical holdings located in the Compact Storage room continue to be evaluated. Many 
of these holdings are available online and some are in bad condition. Back titles that were 
removed recently will make way for storage and sorting shelving for the Friends’ bookstore, 
Books Down Under. The review of these collections is an ongoing project. 

 
Technical Services Assistant Manager Rosemarie Hohol noticed that a number of recently 
imported bibliographic records from another CCS member library did not have OCLC numbers. 
Our holdings in OCLC would not be correctly added and deleted without an OCLC number. Both 
Jessica Thomson and Gayle Rosenberg Justman added OCLC numbers to the records that we 
noticed and CCS corrected the rest, improving consortium efficiency and customer service. 

 
Technical Services Associate Shanti D’Costa discovered that a number of books that are on 
backorder at the Baker & Taylor Momence warehouse were available at their other 
warehouses. Working with our customer service representative and our sales consultant, she 
was able to have our profile changed so that the system will automatically check, instead of her 
calling each time, to use more than one warehouse to fulfill our orders. This will get new books 
to our patrons faster and with less reliance on Amazon.com. 

 
Digital 
 
Recent changes in a few of our online research resources, notably Capital IQ NetAdvantage and 
LexisNexis, have eliminated library card barcode authentication and access for remote users. To 
help provide easier access for patrons, staff is evaluating options for a “single sign on” for 
remote users. Such a solution would allow a patron to visit our site, sign into an online portal, 
and receive access to all our online products without any additional signing in. We’ll consider 
this new technology as part of our forthcoming website redesign project next year. 
 
Adult Services staff attended webinars on the features of Nexis Uni research database (formerly 
LexisNexis Library Express). These webinars focused on legal and business/news research 
resources available through Nexis Uni. 
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Head of Digital Services Stephen Koebel and Adult Services Librarian Jillian McKeown conducted 
continuing education sessions for the staff librarians. September’s focus was our e-book 
collection and recent updates to the Libby app. 20 librarians from both Adult and Youth 
Services attended to help them better respond to patrons’ questions about these collections. 
 

Programs 
 
 Adult & Teen 
 

This fall’s popular annual Meet The Author event will feature best-selling 
author Susan Orlean on October 19 at 2:00pm at Wilmette Junior High 
School Auditorium. Her most recent book, The Library Book, was nominated 
for the Andrew Carnegie Nonfiction Prize and the Los Angeles Times Book 
Prize, and was named a New York Times Notable Book of 2018, as well as a 
Washington Post Top 10 Book of the Year. The book will be adapted by Ms. 
Orlean for a forthcoming television series with Paramount TV. Copies of the 
book are available in multiple formats. Learn more about the event here: 
https://www.wilmettelibrary.info/events/spotlight/meet-the-author  

 
Part of our program series commemorating the Apollo moon landing, Apollo 50: Next Giant 
Leap, on Friday, October 4, over 30 registered attendees visited Northwestern University’s 
planetarium for a tour of the Dearborn Observatory. NWU faculty members led tours of the 
planetarium and highlighted features of the night sky. 
 
On Saturday, October 5, Rachel Garcia and Jill McKeown invited area book lovers to our Book 
Club Open House. Over 30 attendees learned how the Library can help them select and acquire 
titles for themselves and/or their book groups. The open house provided a casual meet and 
greet environment, complete with snacks. Attendees visited tables featuring different topics 
like how to do research on authors and how to find reviews on books. The Book Stall delivered 
a “book buzz” talk on new titles that would be good for book groups. 
 
The League of Women Voters of Wilmette/WPL book club resumed with a lively discussion of 
the Mueller Report with double their usual attendance numbers. 
 
Our teen events resumed this fall with the Teen Advisory Board back in session, including 
college exam prep workshops and an expanded schedule of Dungeons and Dragons gaming. 
 
Digital Services staff began teaching again after summer break. We’ve seen good attendance at 
our Computer Fundamentals for Seniors, PowerPoint, E-Books, and our new Mobile Payment 
Apps class. Our class sizes average around 10 attendees, allowing instructors the ability to work 
closely with students and address individual questions for all levels. Staff reports that our class 
evaluations consistently reflect that participants come away with knowledge and confidence 
that they didn’t have beforehand. Patrons frequently express gratitude that we are able to 
provide such quality assistance and instruction without class fees. 

https://www.wilmettelibrary.info/events/spotlight/meet-the-author
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Youth 
 
The Library debuted the Maker Lab program on Saturday, October 5. Twice a month, Maker Lab 
will turn the Youth Program Room into a maker space where patrons of all ages can use our 
equipment and supplies to work on projects of their own design. At the first Maker Lab, over 60 
attendees used design software to create items with our vinyl cutter and new 3D printer, and 
worked with our jewelry-making and metal-stamping tools, as well as other crafting supplies.  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September is also the time when our local schools schedule field trips to the Library. Three 
kindergarten classes and four first grade classes visited us in September and early October for a 
tour and storytime, and a fourth Kindergarten class is scheduled for late October.   
 
Another highlight in September was a basket-weaving program where 14 enthusiastic 
attendees learned this ancient but useful art. This activity was a hit at February’s Maker Fest, 
and patrons have asked for a repeat of the program.  
 
On October 3, Wilmette Public Library hosted a professional development event with the 
Alliance for Early Childhood called “What’s New in Children’s Literature.” Andrea Vaughn 
Johnson and two other local librarians presented the best new books for ages 3-6 and provided 
an overview of resources available to preschools and daycare centers. 
 

Technology 
 
Indian Trails Public Library (Wheeling) Migration to CCS  
The CCS catalog consortium will officially welcome Indian Trails to the system this month, with 
the migration taking place over the third weekend of October. To prepare, on Saturday and 
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Sunday (October 19 and 20), all CCS libraries will be offline. Staff will only be able to check out 
items to patrons during the downtime. Functions such as placing holds, paying fines, modifying 
patron records, and running the picklist cannot be completed while we operate in offline mode. 
On Monday, October 21, we will start the day offline, but should be back online later that day. 
All items returned on Saturday, Sunday, and part of Monday will be checked in when we’re 
back online, and back-dated appropriately. Such activities have a significant impact on the 
regular operations of the Circulation and Shelving departments, however during the last 
migration event with Morton Grove PL, both the migration and the catch-up proceeded 
smoothly; we’re confident that this will be the case with this event too.   
 
IT Manager Fred Wallace coordinated with CVI to change the cost of color printing in both 
Youth Services and the Patron Computer Room from $1.00 to $0.50 per sheet. The lower price 
matches the cost of a color copy on the copiers. 
 
Fred Wallace managed CVI’s installation of the webinar software Zoom on all staff workstations 
as well as the software needed for the Nexis Uni webinar on to the Adult Services laptop. Fred 
also managed the installation of Tableau Reader on select staff computers, as well as the 
creation of a location with limited access to save Gale Analytics files. 
 

Facilities 
 
Facilities Associate Mark Ross refreshed the painted exterior stucco portions of the building. 
 
Assistant Manager of Facilities Rick Merrell winterized the building grounds and removed the 
temporary irrigation equipment for the season. 
 
Facilities Associate Keith Dunlap treated all of the new wooden benches with a protective 
sealant to preserve their beauty and prepare them for the winter. 
 
Rick and Keith were also instrumental in preparing our new Project Room #3 (formerly the 
Friends Office and sorting room), applying a fresh coat of paint to the room, providing 
furnishings, and a new white board. This will be the third public study room on the lower level. 

 
Communications 
 

Our social media platforms continue to grow in popularity. Our Instagram account 
(@wilmettelibrary) reached 1012 followers in September, while our Facebook page garnered 
more followers too (840 likes/998 followers). Our most popular posts included the Rabin 
brothers photo recreation, Banned Books Week, and the kindergarten enrichment tours. Our 
fun and photo-based posts get more engagement than our informational posts, so we are 
balancing the two types of posts to let the former help patrons find the latter. Posts that 
feature staff and other people are also doing well, and we are working to incorporate them as 
much as possible. 
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Jennifer Bartel, Creative Experiences Coordinator, hosted the popular Downton Abbey series, 
and two new Armchair Travels presenters featuring Central Asia and East Africa. Our classical 
concert this month, saxophonist Andrew Carpenter, drew new concert-goers as well as many of 
our regulars. Our Adult Maker program, Make a Beaded Bracelet, welcomed a popular 
presenter back who participated in Maker Fest last year. Jennifer is also preparing to present a 
workshop at the ILA annual conference and share how she developed our book bike program.  
 
Sarah Rose, Graphic Artist, completed a number of special design projects, including updated 
graphics for several program series (Armchair Travels, Maker Lab, Adult Coloring); created 
publicity for staff events; designed signage for a popular off-site bulletin board at McKenzie 
School; and transitioned this summer’s Night & Day community art show to set up for the fall 
show, True Colors. Sarah created infographics for the 2018-2019 Year In Review, and worked on 
layout for the forthcoming November/December Off the Shelf newsletter. 
 
Sarah Beth Brown, Head of Community Services, prepared the 2018-2019 Annual Report/Year 
In Review, writing copy, researching statistics with staff throughout the library, organizing 
photos, and putting the report together. This year’s report will be presented in a new dynamic 
format, using Adobe Spark. The report features more infographics and images, and neatly ties 
text to images, all incorporated with consistent library branding. Sarah Beth also edited the 
November/December Off the Shelf, expected to be in homes around October 28.  
 

Staff and Volunteers 
 

On September 16, 23, and 30, Youth Services Librarian Sheri Reda attended the Speak Up Equity 
Training held at Ravenswood Community Services. Attendees learned the differences between 
equality and equity, discussed microaggressions and roots of racism in early childhood, and 
began discussion of institutional, systemic, and personal racism.   
 
On September 25, Andrea Vaughn Johnson and Stephen Koebel attended the Community 
Engagement Networking meeting at Oak Park Public Library. David Seleb, Executive Director of 
Oak Park Public Library and Jill Skwerski, Engagement Services Manager at Evanston Public 
Library discussed how their institutions are advancing racial equity in their communities and 
library spaces and how they’re working toward changing the policies, practices, and systems in 
place that create unintended barriers and implicit bias towards people of color. 

 
Flu Shot Clinic - Our annual Flu Clinic was held on Tuesday, September 17. We had 
approximately 33 employees receive the flu vaccination this year. Employees who were not 
able to attend the clinic are still able to go to Walgreens on Green Bay Road to receive the shot.  
 
Anniversary Celebration (3rd Quarter) - We celebrated the work anniversaries of those 
employees who were hired during the 3rd Quarter of the year on Wednesday, September 25th in 
the Staff Break Room. All staff were invited to enjoy some afternoon treats and celebrate the 
anniversaries of our hard-working staff members. 
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Trainings/Seminars: 

 IMRF – Field representative, Kevin Davis came out on September 23 to review basic IMRF 
benefits and address employee questions. We had a nice turn out and Kevin was very 
knowledgeable regarding all IMRF benefits and regulations.  
 

 ICMA – On September 11, Victor Rodriguez from ICMA-RC, came out and met with 
employees on an individual basis regarding our 457 plan. He also facilitated a general 
information presentation in the Auditorium.  
 

 EAP – The agency that manages our Employee Assistance program, ComPsych, will send a 
representative to the Library and facilitate an on-site training presentation and re-
orientation to the EAP program this fall. The rep will discuss all the benefits, resources, and 
program access points that ComPsych offers to all employees.  

 
Updates to the Employee Handbook 
 
On September 26, HR Manager Michael Boone attended an Employment Law Conference and 
learned about changes to several state and federal regulations either already in effect or rapidly 
coming down the pipeline. Some of these changes will have higher impact than others in 
regards to our organizational policies, practices, and procedures, however we need to be as 
prepared as possible. Here’s a highlight of some of the amendments coming: 

 Legal Cannabis – Effective 1/1/2020 cannabis will now be protected under the Right to 
Privacy in the Workplace Act, meaning that it will be treated like alcohol. Employers are still 
permitted to have a Zero Tolerance drug and alcohol policy where employees are 
prohibited from being at work under the influence or impaired, however, employers need 
to have documented reasons for impairment if they test due to reasonable suspicion or 
after an accident. This will require some modification to our Employee Handbook and 
testing procedures.  
 

 Fair Labors Standard Act – The Department of Labor has set a new minimum threshold 
salary for exempt employees from overtime. Effective 1/1/2020, the new salary threshold 
increases from the current annual salary of $23,660 to $35,568, or $684/week. Any exempt 
staff making below this amount would either require a salary increase or need to be 
reclassified as non-exempt. All the other tests that determine eligibility for exempt status, 
like the duties test, remain the same. 
 

 Illinois Equal Pay Act – The amendment to this act, which already took effect on 9/29/2019, 
prohibits employers from requesting or considering a job applicant’s current salary or salary 
history when making a hiring decision. This was implemented in hopes to help break the 
continued cycle of discriminatory wage disparities. We currently do not ask for current or 
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salary history on our applications, so no modifications in our practices are needed. 
Interviewers can ask or discuss and applicant’s salary expectations.  
 

 Workplace Transparency Act – One of the most crucial amendments to this act, also going 
into effect 1/1/2020, is that all staff will have to go through mandatory sexual harassment 
training annually. Currently the act specifies all full and part-time staff, but we are waiting 
for confirmation regarding substitutes, seasonal, temps, and trustees. The Illinois 
Department of Human Rights will provide us with direction regarding acceptable formats of 
training (classroom led, webinar, etc.), and whether a quiz or test will be required.  
 

 Gender Neutral Restrooms – Also effective 1/1/2020, all single occupancy restrooms in 
places of public accommodation and public buildings must be labeled as gender neutral. 
While we are already ahead of the game on this one, we are awaiting word from the Illinois 
Department of Public Health regarding signage requirements.  

 
Recruitment 
 
The Shelving Department has two new students from New Trier working every afternoon 
organizing the shelves in the Youth Department. They have joined two other students from 
New Trier who work in the morning, and another student from Cove School who works two 
days a week. 
 
We bid farewell to John Martino in September. John joined us in March 2018 as a Digital 
Services Assistant II. He assisted patrons in the Computer room, taught classes on MS Word and 
PowerPoint, and served on the Staff Day committee last year. He accepted a wonderful 
opportunity at the Newberry Library in Special Collections. He also plans to begin library school 
in Fall 2020. We are very proud of him, and wish him the best! While we recruit a new staff 
member, our class and service desk schedule remains uninterrupted. 
 
The Circulation Department is currently reviewing applications for a full-time Interlibrary Loan 
Assistant, following the departure of EvaAnne Johnson earlier this summer. 
 

Select Staff Meetings and Workshops 
 

September 4: Maker Committee Meeting (Stephen Koebel) 
September 5: Diversity and Inclusion Committee (Anthony Auston, Sarah Beth Brown, Michael 
Boone, Patsy DeVuono, Krista Hutley, Christine Hightower, Rosemarie Hohol, Stephen Koebel, 
and Rebecca Vrana-Naquin) 
September 6 & 11: Gale Analytics training (Anthony Auston, Sarah Beth Brown, and Gayle 
Rosenberg Justman) 
September 6: PowerPoint Digital Universe Class (Jennifer Bartel) 
September 10: School Facilitators' Networking Group meeting at Elmhurst Public Library (Alice 
Joseph) 
September 10: Tinker Meeting at Evanston Public Library (Janet Piehl) 
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September 12: Call One meeting (Debi Thompson and Fred Wallace) 
September 17: CCS IT meeting (Gayle Rosenberg Justman and Fred Wallace) 
September 18: Notary Workshop at RAILS (Nancy Wagner) 
September 19: PAS Technical group meeting at McHenry Public Library (Lisa Bigelow, Jill 
McKeown) 
September 23: Midwest Tape binge box meeting (Mark Cegielski, Shanti D’Costa, Betty Giorgi, 
Alice Joseph, Gayle Rosenberg Justman, and Nancy Wagner) 
September 24: Trauma webinar through ILA (Jill McKeown) 
September 25: CCS Governing Board meeting (Gayle Rosenberg Justman)  
September 25: Diversity Workshop at Oak Park Public Library (Andrea Vaughn Johnson and 
Stephen Koebel) 
September 25: Music in Storytime Workshop at Palatine Public Library (Ruth Bell, Susan Kaplan-
Toch, and Jennifer Lee) 
September 25: Nexis Uni webinar on legal research (Rachel Garcia, Krista Hutley, Jill McKeown, 
Jessica Thomson) 
September 27: Composting at WPL (Anthony Auston, Jill McKeown, Rick Merrell) 
September 28: 3D Printing and Modeling training at Evanston Art Center. (Janet Piehl) 

 
Select Director’s Meetings 
  

September 6: IDHS Substance Use Prevention and Recovery Meeting 
September 6: FAN event: Ibram X. Kendi - How To Be An Antiracist 
September 9: ILA Public Policy Committee 
September 9: Kenilworth PLD Levy Meeting 
September 11: WPLD Finance Committee Meeting 
September 13: Quarterly Coaching Group 
September 17: WPLD Regular Board Meeting 
September 18: Friends of the Wilmette Public Library Board Meeting 
September 24: WPLD Advocacy & Partners Committee Meeting 
September 26: Kenilworth PLD Regular Board Meeting 
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A staff member has submitted a Community Engagement form. 

WPL Staff Member Submitting Form: Rachel Garcia 

Other Staff (Name/Role):  

Date and Times: 9/18/2019 7-8pm 

Group / Organization: Delta Gamma Sorority Chicago North Shore Alumnae Chapter 

Contact at the Group / Organization: Peggy Lilly 

Location: Home of member Tracey Cascarano, Glenview 

Number of People: 35 

Age Range: 30-75 

Event Name: Books with a Buzz 

Describe the Event: I presented my 2019 reading recommendations (20 books) which the group uses to 
select their book club titles.  

Is this a recurring event?: Yes 

If recurring event, how often?: This is the second year I have been invited. 

Describe the Library's role: I chose 20 books to present, created a handout for the members, and spoke for 
about 45 minutes, giving a summary of each book. 

Type of Community Engangement (Check all that apply): Outreach 

Materials: 35 handouts. 

Comments, narratives, thoughts for next year: A fun event to participate in. I always get very positive 
feedback on the books I select.  

Upload Photo:  
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A staff member has submitted a Community Engagement form. 

WPL Staff Member Submitting Form: Nancy Wagner 

Other Staff (Name/Role):  

Date and Times: September 12, 2019 8:00 - 9:30 

Group / Organization: SCORE and W/K Chamber of Commerce 

Contact at the Group / Organization: Julie Yusim 

Location: A. Perry Homes in Wilmettte 

Number of People: 45 

Age Range: Adult 

Event Name: Power Breakfast Chamber Meeting 

Describe the Event: Breakfast networking meeting for local business people. SCORE mentors described 
their services and answered questions from the audience. Librarian Nancy Wagner described library 
services and resources that would be useful for business owners, 

Is this a recurring event?: No 

If recurring event, how often?: TBD 

Describe the Library's role: Facilitated the partnership between the Chamber and SCORE. 

Type of Community Engangement (Check all that apply): Partnership, Outreach 

Materials:  

Comments, narratives, thoughts for next year:  

Upload Photo:  



1

F.Y.I. –  
Tomorrow, Wednesday is the first Kindergarten Enrichment Class visit of the season. (Except for the teacher that came 
yesterday, a week early!) 
I will be touring the kids around the building at 1:00 before we have a storytime and they select books for checkout. 
Other classes will be coming on Monday, 9/23 at 1:00 and Tuesday, 10/29 at 9:45. 
Alice 

Alice Joseph, Youth Services 
Wilmette Public Library 
(847)256‐6945
ajoseph@wilmettelibrary.info
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F.Y.I. –  
The first grade classes from Harper School will be visiting us Wednesday & Thursday at 1:00. Two classes each day will 
come for a tour, story time and the opportunity to check out books on our self‐check machine. 
Alice 

Alice Joseph, Youth Services 
Wilmette Public Library 
(847)256‐6945
ajoseph@wilmettelibrary.info



Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Total

GENERAL REFERENCE
Ask Art 0 0 0 0 0
Children's Literature 11 14 3 2 30
Culture Grams 1 0 1 0 2
Encyclopedia Britannica 1 0 0 1 2
Facts On File# 0 3 13 2 18
First Search 369 555 606 521 2,051
Gale Databases (ex. InfoTrac)* 78 88 51 90 307
Legal Forms 4 0 1 0 5
Novelist 445 206 95 606 1,352
PebbleGo 4 1 5 5 15
Reference USA^ 108 138 94 115 455
World Book Reference Center 1 1 2 3 7

PERIODICALS
Chicago Tribune 103 144 127 125 499
Chicago Tribune-Historical 163 283 190 155 791
Consumer Reports 73 49 68 73 263
Consumers' Checkbook 5 5 2 0 12
InfoTrac 16 45 32 51 144
Lexis Nexis 0 12 7 10 29
Morningstar 26 36 48 0 110
New York Times 124 118 93 101 436
New York Times-Historical 36 51 30 58 175
Newspapers.com 368 661 188 267 1,484
Press Reader 489 648 641 545 2,323
Proquest-Research Library 95 80 78 121 374
S&P NetAdvantage 75 158 110 61 404
Weiss Ratings 0 0 0 1 1
RB-Digital Magazines 960 1,175 1,186 866 4,187

GENEALOGY
Ancestry Plus 364 407 315 410 1,496
Heritage Quest 371 301 28 233 933

Electronic Services to Patrons: July 2019 - June 2020



HOMEWORK/STUDY
Brainfuse 4 11 14 5 34
Gale Courses 2 0 2 2 6
Lynda Library 29 69 68 20 186
Mango Languages 28 62 703 58 851
Mosio - Chat/Text reference help 34 29 40 26 129
Muzzy Languages 0 0 0 0 0
Niche Academy 136 162 148 225 671
Email Reference Questions 2 7 3 3 15
WPL Technology Classes - Attendees 0 0 23 13 36
WPL Proctored Exams 1 0 0 1 2

E-BOOKS/AV
Cloud Library 5 2 2 8 17
Hoopla 940 1,016 943 1,048 3,947
Kanopy 299 269 250 348 1,166
Digital Library of Illinois-eBooks 4,179 4,216 3,841 4,092 16,328
Digital Library of Illinois-eAudiobooks 2,123 2,398 2,207 2,108 8,836
Recorded Books (eAudiobooks) 37 30 61 58 186
Recorded Books (eBooks) 0 0 0 0 0
Tumblebooks 6 49 100 71 226
Appointments 14 12 10 12 48

Subtotal Librarian Interface 51 48 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 230
Subtotal E-Book/AV Use 7,603 7,992 7,414 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,745 30,754

Total (All) 12,129 13,511 12,429 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,520 50,589

WEB SITE 
Visits (all) 16,877 16,010 15,383 16,832 65,102
Unique Visitors 9,236 8,862 8,398 9,343 35,839
Pageviews 26,978 25,911 25,557 27,573 106,019

PowerPAC (public catalog)-Visits 13,436 13,384 13,240 13,124 53,184
APP (by Communico) 343 316 338 429 1,426

Note that our Mango Languages rep has reported that their definition of a “session” has changed, so we’ll see larger numbers from here on out.

#Facts on File includes: FactsOnFile; Issues & Controversies; Today's Science; World Almanac for Kids; World News Digest
*Gale Databases include: Business Insights; Directory Library; Literature Resource; Small Business Resource Center; Virtual Reference Library
^Reference USA includes: Residential; Business/Employers; Healthcare; Canadian; New Business; New Movers/Home; Consumers/Lifestyles



WPLD CIRCULATION STATISTICS BY COLLECTION TYPE FOR SEPTEMBER 2019
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Collection Type
Items        

in 
Collection

Items 
Circulated 

in Sept. 

Items 
Renewed   
in Sept. 

Total      
Circ. & Ren. 

in Sept. 
(C+D)

Total     
Usage          

in Sept.     
(E+G)

Items     
Lent          

via ILL 

Items 
Borrowed 

via ILL 

Usage    
Ratio     
(F/B)

Auto 
Renewal

Fiction 51,393 5,444 3,093 8,537 9,240 703 557 0.17 2,911

Magazines 4,095 400 381 781 781 0 0 0.19 379

Multimedia 43,863 5,814 2,833 8,647 9,542 895 744 0.20 2,678

Nonfiction 81,676 4,706 4,477 9,183 9,996 813 693 0.11 4,207

Online 112,493 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0

Other 472 340 297 637 637 0 7 1.35 258

Teen Fiction 2,471 350 408 758 800 42 87 0.31 394

Teen Multimedia 86 18 25 43 43 0 8 0.50 24

Teen Nonfiction 351 77 75 152 164 12 13 0.43 72

Teen Online 3,453 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0

Youth Fiction 40,191 12,110 10,056 22,166 22,536 370 650 0.55 9,617

Youth Magazines 511 69 0 69 69 0 0 0.14 0

Youth Multimedia 9,609 2,111 1,746 3,857 3,919 62 62 0.40 1,689

Youth Nonfiction 25,804 2,346 2,106 4,452 4,543 91 171 0.17 2,014

Youth Online 6,408 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0

Youth Other 37 1 9 10 10 0 0 0.27 9

Totals 382,913 33,786 25,506 59,292 62,280 2,988 2,992 0.15 24,252



WPLD CIRCULATION STATISTICS BY MATERIAL TYPE FOR SEPTEMBER 2019
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Material Type
Items          

in    
Collection

Items 
Circulated 

in Sept. 

Items 
Renewed 
in Sept. 

Total      
Circ. & Ren. 

in Sept. 
(C+D)

Total 
Usage      

in Sept. 
(E+G)

Items 
Lent      

via ILL

Items 
Borrowed 

via ILL

Usage 
Ratio 
(F/B)

AV equipment 23 19 14 33 33 0 0 1.43

Bag 331 222 261 483 483 0 0 1.46

Blu-ray 1,244 361 204 565 620 55 82 0.45

Blu-ray Hot 19 51 0 51 51 0 0 2.68

Blu-ray New 67 217 3 220 220 0 4 3.28

Book 185,411 18,947 17,379 36,326 37,447 1,121 1,828 0.20

Book Hot 1,300 1,733 199 1,932 1,932 0 0 1.49

Book New 6,208 3,669 2,289 5,958 6,724 766 296 0.96

Boxset 0 28 13 41 41 0 28 0.00

Cassette 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

CD 18,192 937 645 1,582 1,781 199 145 0.09

CD Audiobook 8,422 683 565 1,248 1,343 95 129 0.15

CD Audiobook New 508 283 168 451 548 97 11 0.89

CD New 324 152 84 236 282 46 4 0.73

DVD 19,418 3,663 2,140 5,803 6,145 342 360 0.30

DVD Hot 76 222 1 223 223 0 0 2.93

DVD New 381 674 93 767 861 94 14 2.01

eAudiobook 38,763 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

eBook 83,558 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Equipment 13 3 2 5 5 0 0 0.38

eReader 4 2 2 4 4 0 0 1.00

ILL Material 80 79 16 95 95 0 7 1.19

Kit 0 2 1 3 3 0 2 0.00

Laptop 6 1 0 1 1 0 0 0.17

Large Print 7,326 348 269 617 688 71 28 0.08

Large Print New 364 176 71 247 320 73 10 0.68

Magazine 4,287 466 381 847 847 0 0 0.20

Magazine New 260 4 0 4 4 0 0 0.02

Mobile Hotspot 12 13 2 15 15 0 0 1.25

Multimedia Kit 30 1 1 2 2 0 1 0.07

Newspaper 66 1 0 1 1 0 0 0.02

ON-ORDER 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Online Resource 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Playaway 2,026 337 331 668 685 17 23 0.33

Playaway Audio New 65 52 25 77 88 11 0 1.18

Record 1,580 0 0 0 1 1 0 0.00

Scores / sheet music 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0.00

Seasonal AV 131 26 0 26 26 0 0 0.20

Seasonal Book 1,167 141 0 141 141 0 3 0.12

Special Collection 98 12 1 13 13 0 1 0.13

STEAM equipment 21 0 4 4 4 0 0 0.19

STEAM Kit 16 1 5 6 6 0 0 0.38

Tablet 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

VHS 147 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Videogame 877 260 336 596 596 0 16 0.68

Totals 382,913 33,786 25,506 59,292 62,280 2,988 2,992 0.15
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